

**FILED**  
**04-15-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

Case No. 2023AP1556

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

STEVEN A. AVERY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A  
WIS. STAT. § 974.06 MOTION ENTERED IN THE  
MANITOWOC COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE ANGELA W. SUTKIEWICZ, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2796  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Avery failed to plead sufficient facts in his motion that would meet the newly discovered evidence standard even if true. ....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. The circuit court did not err in evaluating the materiality prong of the newly discovered evidence test through the lens of Avery’s attempt to establish Bobby Dassey as a third-party perpetrator. ....	11
C. Avery’s newly discovered evidence claim was multilayered, requiring application of both <i>Edmunds</i> and <i>Denny</i> .....	13
1. To require a hearing on his <i>Denny</i> claim, Avery had to provide sufficient facts to establish the third party had motive, opportunity, and that evidence directly connects them to the perpetration of the crime.....	15

2.	Avery failed to provide any facts that would establish that Bobby Dassey had a motive for the murder.....	15
3.	The circuit court properly found that Avery failed to plead facts showing that Bobby Dassey had the opportunity to commit this crime or stage this scene. ....	23
4.	The circuit court properly found that Avery did not plead sufficient facts—or any facts—directly connecting Bobby Dassey to the perpetration of the murder. ....	32
D.	Even if Avery could have met the three prongs of <i>Denny</i> , there is no reasonable probability that presenting Avery’s new defense would change the result of the trial.....	36
E.	Avery’s claim that the circuit court’s factual findings are unsupported by the evidence is false, and two mistakes the court made are immaterial.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Cos.</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1998).....	6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	6
<i>Dressler v. McCaughtry</i> , 238 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Schonscheck v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 2003 WI App 79, 261 Wis. 2d 769, 661 N.W.2d 476.....	29
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	10
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 2013 WI 13, 345 Wis. 2d 407, 826 N.W.2d 60.....	13
<i>State v. Bembenek</i> , 140 Wis. 2d 248, 409 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1987) .....	34, 36, 37
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 2013 WI 61, 349 Wis. 2d 1, 832 N.W.2d 611.....	10
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984).....	7
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 2008 WI App 33, 308 Wis. 2d 374, 746 N.W.2d 590 .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2003 WI 121, 265 Wis. 2d 278, 666 N.W.2d 881.....	31, 32
<i>State v. Krider</i> , 202 P.3d 722 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009) .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Landrum</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 107, 528 N.W.2d 36 (Ct. App. 1995).....	40
<i>State v. Normington</i> , 2008 WI App 8, 306 Wis. 2d 727, 744 N.W.2d 867.....	21
<i>State v. Ruffin</i> , 2022 WI 34, 401 Wis. 2d 619, 974 N.W.2d 432.....	10

<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	14
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	11
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	10
<i>State v. Vollbrecht</i> , 2012 WI App 90, 344 Wis. 2d 69, 820 N.W.2d 443 .....	30, 31, 36
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 2008AP1831, 2009 WL 1186878 (Wis. Ct. App. May 5, 2009) (unpublished).....	35
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Knapp</i> , 542 U.S. 952 (2004) .....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(3)(a)2 .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 974.06 .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Merriam-Webster Dictionary .....	40
Wis. JI–Criminal 140 (2024) .....	38
Wis. JI–Criminal 160 (2000) .....	38
Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction, Published Data: Public School Calendars .....	17
